10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21
Main Document  Page 1 of 6

PETER C. ANDERSON

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

ABRAM S. FEUERSTEIN, SBN 133775
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
MICHAEL J. BUJOLD, SBN 277104

TRIAL ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
3685 Main Street, Suite 300

Riverside, CA 92501-2804

Telephone:  (951) 276-6990

Facsimile: (951) 276-6973

Email: Michael.J.Bujold@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

RIVERSIDE DIVISION

In re; Case No. 6:11-bk-41853-WJ

RCR PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL, Chapter 11

INC., Hon. Wayne E. Johnson
Debtor.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT AND
APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE OF

Desc

TO THE HONORABLE WAYNE E. JOHNSON, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY

JUDGE, DEBTOR’S COUNSEL, AND ALL PARTIES-IN-INTEREST:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1102(a), Peter C. Anderson, the

United States Trustee for Region 16 hereby appoints the following persons to serve on the

Committee of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims:




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Main Document

1. EliJ. Karpeles, Attorney For

Hajoca Corporation/HD Supply
8383 Wilshire Blvd. #346
Beverly Hills, CA 90211

(323) 7821344
ejkarpeles@sbcglobal.net

. Judy Waters, Director of Credit

Sacramento Windustrial Co.
3110 Kettering Blvd.
Dayton, OH 45439

(937) 531-6381
jlwaters@winwholesale.com

Peter Kravitz, Joseph Cho, and Ronald Bae
Aequitas Law Group

2920 Century Park East, 14™ FI.

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 867-2744

(310)974-6350

jcho@aequitaslawgroup.com
rbae@aequitaslawgroup.com

. Greg Goatcher, Presidemt

Winnelson — Riverside
22070 Commerce Way
Grand Terrace, CA 92313
(909) 825-9466
ggoatcher@winnelson.com

. Leticia De Paz, Credit Manager

Hirsch Pipe & Supply
15025 Oxnard Street
Van Nuys, CA 91411
(818) 756-0911
letty@hirsch.com

. Michael H. Nguyen, Senior Credit Manager

Ferguson Enterprises

2750 S. Towne Ave.

Pomona, CA 91766

(773) 454-1144
Michael.nguyen@ferguson.com

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21 Desc

Page 2 of 6




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21
Main Document  Page 3 of 6

7. Tom Kirkmeyer, President

Fiber Care Baths, Inc.
9582 Yucca Road
Adelanto, CA 92301
(760) 246-0019
Tom.kirkmeyer@fibercarbats.com
DATED: November 8, 2011 PETER C. ANDERSON
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
By: __ /s/ Michael J. Bujold
Michael J. Bujold
Trial Attorney

Desc




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21 Desc
Main Document  Page 4 of 6

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

| am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My
business address is: Office of the U.S. Trustee, 3685 Main Street, Suite 300, Riverside, CA 92501

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document described as; NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT
AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS _will be served or
was served (a) on the judge Iin chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and
(b) in the manner indicated below:

. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (*NEF”) -
Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s) (“LBR”), the foregoing
document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On November 8
2011, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and
determined that the following person(s) are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF
transmission at the email address(es) indicated below:

See attached list.

X Service information continued on attached page
Il. SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL (indicate method for each person or
entity served):
On ___ November 8, 2011 , I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the last known
address(es) in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, and/or with an
overnight mail service addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that
mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

Evan D Smiley RCR Plumbing and Mechanical, Inc.
Weiland, Golden, Smiley Wang Ekvall & Strok, LLP 12620 Magnolia Avenue
650 Town Center Dr Ste 950 Riverside, CA 92503

Costa Mesa, CA 92626
DX] Service information continued on attached page

I1l. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL
(indicate method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling
LBR, on November 8, 2011, | served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) by personal
delivery, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission
and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on
the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.
The Honorable Wayne E. Johnson — bin outside Courtroom 302 — Riverside Division

[] Service information continued on attached page

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
is true and correct.

November 8, 2011 Pat Pezoldt /s/ Pat Pezoldt

Date Type Name Signature




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ

Additional Service List

NEF Service List
Kyra E. Andrassy
Sheryl Betance
Michael J. Bujold
Elizabeth Lossing
Robert Norman
Keith C. Owens
jcontrearas@venable.com
Thomas Polis

J Alexandra Rhim
Sarah E. Singer
Evan D. Smiley

By U.S. Mail

Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21
Main Document  Page 5 of 6

kandrassy@wgllp.com

sbetance@kccllc.com
Michael.J.Bujold@usdoj.gov
Elizabeth.Lossing@usdoj.gov
rmendizabal@houser-law.com
kowens@venable.com, bclark@venable.com,

tom@polis-law.com

arhim@buchalter.com, smartin@buchalter.com
ssinger@lorberlaw.com

esmiley@wgllp.com

Hajoca Corporation/HD Supply

P.O. Box 79589

City of Industry, CA 91716

Sacramento Windustrial Co.

5800 Warehouse Way

Sacramento, CA 95826

Aequitas Law Group

22070 Commerce Way
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Winnelson — Riverside
22070 Commerce Way
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Hirsch Pipe & Supply
15025 Oxnard Street
Van Nuys, CA 91411

Ferguson Enterprises
2750 S. Towne Ave.
Pomona, CA 91766

Fiber Care Baths, Inc.
9582 Yucca Road
Adelanto, CA 92301

Desc




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Main Document

Eli J. Karpeles, Attorney For
Hajoca Corporation/HD Supply
8383 Wilshire Blvd. #346
Beverly Hills, CA 90211

Judy Waters, Director of Credit
Sacramento Windustrial Co.
3110 Kettering Blvd.

Dayton, OH 45439

Peter Kravitz,Joseph Cho and Ronald Bae
Aequitas Law Group

2920 Century Park East, 14" FI.

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Greg Goatcher, Presidemt
Winnelson — Riverside
22070 Commerce Way
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Leticia De Paz, Credit Manager
Hirsch Pipe & Supply

15025 Oxnard Street

Van Nuys, CA 91411

Michael H. Nguyen, Senior Credit Manager
Ferguson Enterprises

2750 S. Towne Ave.

Pomona, CA 91766

Tom Kirkmeyer, President
Fiber Care Baths, Inc.
9582 Yucca Road
Adelanto, CA 92301

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21 Desc

Page 6 of 6




