1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9		ANKRUPTCY COURT	
11	RIVERSIDE DIVISION		
12			
13	In re:	Case No. 6:11-bk-41853-WJ	
14	RCR PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL,	Chapter 11	
15	INC.,	Hon. Wayne E. Johnson	
16	Debtor.	NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT AND	
17		APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS	
18		UNSECURED CREDITORS	
19			
20			
21	TO THE HONORABLE WAYNE E. J	OHNSON, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY	
22	UDGE, DEBTOR'S COUNSEL, AND ALL PARTIES-IN-INTEREST:		
23	NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1102(a), Peter C. Anderson, the		
24	United States Trustee for Region 16 hereby appo	ints the following persons to serve on the	
25	United States Trustee for Region 16 hereby appoints the following persons to serve on the		
26	Committee of Creditors Holding Unsecured Clai	ms:	
27			
28			

1	1. Eli J. Karpeles, Attorney For Hajoca Corporation/HD Supply	
2	8383 Wilshire Blvd. #346 Beverly Hills, CA 90211	
3	(323) 7821344	
4	ejkarpeles@sbcglobal.net	
5	Judy Waters, Director of Credit Sacramento Windustrial Co.	
6	3110 Kettering Blvd.	
7	Dayton, OH 45439 (937) 531-6381	
8	jlwaters@winwholesale.com	
	2 Daton Knavity Joseph Chassand Danald Das	
9	3. Peter Kravitz, Joseph Cho, and Ronald Bae Aequitas Law Group	
10	2920 Century Park East, 14 th Fl. Los Angeles, CA 90067	
11	(310) 867-2744	
12	(310)974-6350 jcho@aequitaslawgroup.com	
13	rbae@aequitaslawgroup.com	
14	4. Greg Goatcher, Presidemt	
15	Winnelson – Riverside 22070 Commerce Way	
16	Grand Terrace, CA 92313	
17	(909) 825-9466 ggoatcher@winnelson.com	
18	ggoatener @ winnerson.com	
	5. Leticia De Paz, Credit Manager Hirsch Pipe & Supply	
19	15025 Oxnard Street	
20	Van Nuys, CA 91411 (818) 756-0911	
21	letty@hirsch.com	
22	6. Michael H. Nguyen, Senior Credit Manager	
23	Ferguson Enterprises	
24	2750 S. Towne Ave. Pomona, CA 91766	
25	(773) 454-1144	
26	Michael.nguyen@ferguson.com	
27		
28		

1 2	7. Tom Kirkmeyer, President Fiber Care Baths, Inc. 9582 Yucca Road	
3	Adelanto, CA 92301	
4	(760) 246-0019 Tom.kirkmeyer@fibercarbats.com	
5		
6	DATED N. 1 0 2011	DETER G ANDERGON
7	DATED: November 8, 2011	PETER C. ANDERSON UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
8		
9		By: /s/ Michael J. Bujold
10		Michael J. Bujold
11		Trial Attorney
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 6

Case 6:11-bk-41853-WJ Doc 96 Filed 11/08/11 Entered 11/08/11 10:26:21 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 6

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

1

-	I am over the age of 18 a	nd not a party to this bankrupt	cy case or adversary proceeding. My								
	I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: Office of the U.S. Trustee, 3685 Main Street, Suite 300, Riverside, CA 92501										
	A true and correct copy of	of the foregoing document des	cribed as: NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT								
	AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner indicated below:										
	TO BE SEDVED BY	THE COURT VIA NOTICE	E OF ELECTRONIC ELLING ("NEE")								
I. <u>TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF")</u> – Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s) ("LBR"), the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On <u>November 8</u> , <u>2011</u> , I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following person(s) are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email address(es) indicated below:											
						See attached list. Service information continued on attached page					
						II. SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL (indicate method for each person or					
entity served): On November 8, 2011, I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the last known											
	address(es) in this bankru	iptcy case or adversary procee	ding by placing a true and correct copy								
			first class, postage prepaid, and/or with an e judge here constitutes a declaration that								
overnight mail service addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.											
	Evan D Smiley		RCR Plumbing and Mechanical, Inc.								
	Weiland, Golden, Smiley 650 Town Center Dr Ste	Wang Ekvall & Strok, LLP 950	12620 Magnolia Avenue Riverside, CA 92503								
Costa Mesa, CA 92626											
		∑ Service	e information continued on attached page								
III. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL											
			suant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling son(s) and/or entity(ies) by personal								
	delivery, or (for those wh	no consented in writing to such	service method), by facsimile transmissio								
and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.											
The Honorable Wayne E. Johnson – bin outside Courtroom 302 – Riverside Division											
		Servi	ce information continued on attached page								
- 1	I declare under penalty o is true and correct.	f perjury under the laws of the	United States of America that the foregoin								
		D (D) 11									
	November 8, 2011	Pat Pezoldt	/s/ Pat Pezoldt								

Additional Service List 1 **NEF Service List** 2 Kyra E. Andrassy kandrassy@wgllp.com 3 sbetance@kccllc.com Sheryl Betance Michael J. Bujold Michael.J.Bujold@usdoj.gov 4 Elizabeth.Lossing@usdoj.gov Elizabeth Lossing Robert Norman rmendizabal@houser-law.com 5 Keith C. Owens kowens@venable.com, bclark@venable.com, 6 icontrearas@venable.com tom@polis-law.com Thomas Polis 7 J Alexandra Rhim arhim@buchalter.com, smartin@buchalter.com ssinger@lorberlaw.com Sarah E. Singer 8 esmiley@wgllp.com Evan D. Smiley 9 10 By U.S. Mail 11 Hajoca Corporation/HD Supply 12 P.O. Box 79589 City of Industry, CA 91716 13 14 Sacramento Windustrial Co. 5800 Warehouse Way 15 Sacramento, CA 95826 16 17 Aequitas Law Group 22070 Commerce Way 18 Grand Terrace, CA 92313 19 Winnelson – Riverside 20 22070 Commerce Way Grand Terrace, CA 92313 21 22 Hirsch Pipe & Supply 15025 Oxnard Street 23 Van Nuys, CA 91411 24 Ferguson Enterprises 25 2750 S. Towne Ave. Pomona, CA 91766 26 27 Fiber Care Baths, Inc. 9582 Yucca Road 28 Adelanto, CA 92301

Eli J. Karpeles, Attorney For 1 Hajoca Corporation/HD Supply 8383 Wilshire Blvd. #346 2 Beverly Hills, CA 90211 3 Judy Waters, Director of Credit 4 Sacramento Windustrial Co. 3110 Kettering Blvd. 5 Dayton, OH 45439 6 Peter Kravitz, Joseph Cho and Ronald Bae 7 Aequitas Law Group 2920 Century Park East, 14th Fl. 8 Los Angeles, CA 90067 9 Greg Goatcher, Presidemt 10 Winnelson – Riverside 22070 Commerce Way 11 Grand Terrace, CA 92313 12 Leticia De Paz, Credit Manager 13 Hirsch Pipe & Supply 15025 Oxnard Street 14 Van Nuys, CA 91411 15 Michael H. Nguyen, Senior Credit Manager 16 Ferguson Enterprises 2750 S. Towne Ave. 17 Pomona, CA 91766 18 Tom Kirkmeyer, President 19 Fiber Care Baths, Inc. 9582 Yucca Road 20 Adelanto, CA 92301 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28